CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 14-0446 (First Reader)

Introduced by: Councilmembers Middleton, Branch At the request of: Wyndhurst Improvement Association

Introduced and read first time: October 6, 2014

Assigned to: Judiciary and Legislative Investigations Committee

REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: City Solicitor, Planning Commission, Department of

Recreation and Parks, Department of Real Estate

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ORDINANCE concerning
2 3	City Property – Naming a Portion of the Stony Run Walking Path to be the Adam D. Cockey, Jr. Walking Path in Stony Run Park
4 5	FOR the purpose of naming a portion of the Stony Run Walking Path, located in Stony Run Park, to be the Adam D. Cockey, Jr. Walking Path in Stony Run Park.
6	By authority of
7	Article 5 - Finance, Property, and Procurement
8	Section 20-2
9	Baltimore City Code
10	(Edition 2000)
11	Recitals
12	Adam D. Cockey, Jr., was a person who made a difference. Active in
13	philanthropy, he served as a past board and executive committee member of the
14	League for the Disabled and was a past president of the Cystic Fibrosis
15	Foundation. To quote his business partner, Carol J. Schmidt, "Adam had a sense
16	of humor. He was kind and genuine. He cared about people and causes and was
17	respected statewide and nationally."
18	As the owner of Wyndhurst Station, he was an important steward of a key
19	commercial property that is located adjacent to the Stony Run Park in the Greater
20	Roland Park area of Baltimore City. He maintained the historic appearance of the
21	14,000 square foot property, which was originally built as a station house for the
22	Maryland and Pennsylvania Railroad.
23	When he acquired the property, he provided a public easement for the Stony
24	Run Park and Walking Path. In 2011, he agreed to donate the land to the City to
25	be made a permanent part of the Stony Run Park, but sadly passed away before
26	the land could be transferred. His wife and son agreed to donate the property in
27	his honor.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate matter added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

Council Bill 14-0446

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That a
portion of the Walking Path in Stony Run Park, beginning at the Coordinates 39.35666 Degrees
North and 76.63051 Degrees West (beginning approximately where the end of Deepdene Road
joins the Park) to the Coordinates 39.35426 Degrees North and 76.62987 Degrees West (ending
approximately where the end of Gladstone Avenue and Wilmslow Road joins the Park) is named
the Adam D. Cockey, Jr. Walking Path in Stony Run Park.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance takes effect on the 30^{th} day after the date it is enacted.